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On April 9, 2014, the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio ("Commission") opened an 

investigation as to whether it was unfair, misleading, deceptive or unconscionable to market 

contracts as "fixed-rate contracts" or "a percentage-off the price-to-compare contracts," if such 

contracts also included "pass-through" provisions.’ The Commission sought comments in 

response to a series of questions. The Retail Energy Supply Association ("RESA") 2  timely filed 

initial comments on May 9, 2014, as did 17 other commentators. Having reviewed the 17 other 

sets of comments, RESA finds no issues or complaints which indicate that the contract issues 

being investigated by the Commission are either industry-wide or involve a circumstance not 

already contemplated by the Commission’s current rules. That being the case, the Commission 

should utilize its policing authority and address any individual instances it finds of 

April 9, 2014 Entry at 2. 
2  RESA is a national trade association of energy suppliers who provide competitive retail electric service ("CRES"). 
Many of the RESA members are active in Ohio, and some RESA members provide CRES in all the Commission-
regulated service areas for all classes of customers. RESA’s members include: AEP Energy, Inc.; Champion 
Energy Services, LLC; ConEdison Solutions; Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.; Direct Energy Services, LLC; GDF 
SUEZ Energy Resources NA, Inc.; Homefield Energy; IDT Energy, Inc.; Integrys Energy Services, Inc.; Interstate 
Gas Supply, Inc. dba lOS Energy; Just Energy; Liberty Power; MC Squared Energy Services, LLC; Mint Energy, 
LLC; NextEra Energy Services; Noble Americas Energy Solutions LLC; NRG Energy, Inc.; PPL EnergyPlus, LLC; 
Stream Energy; TransCanada Power Marketing Ltd. and TriEagle Energy, L.P. The comments expressed in this 
filing represent the position of RESA as an organization but may not represent the views of any particular member 
of RESA. 



misrepresentation, fraud or, in the case of complaints brought to it, for an alleged breach of 

contract. 

I. 	The individual complaints that gave rise to the issues in this proceeding can and 
should be analyzed under the existing statutes and administrative rules. 

A variety of interested stakeholders provided arguments and opinions regarding CRES 

contracts and "pass-through" provisions in response to the Commission’s Entry. The vast 

majority of the comments took the position that the Commission’s existing statutory authority 

and administrative rules already address the issues of concern to the Commission. 3  As stated in 

more detail in RESA’ s Initial Comments, the Commission has the authority to make sure that the 

CRES products and services are not sold in a fashion that is misleading, unfair, deceptive, or 

unconscionable. 4  That statutory authority clearly requires the Commission to police and remedy 

past wrongdoing, rather than take quasi-legislative action to set rates and services in the 

competitive marketplace. 

Some commentators  have suggested that the Commission create contract boilerplate 

language to be used by all suppliers in all contracts. While RESA, in its comments, did not 

oppose definitions to guide customers in their education and understanding of industry terms, the 

Commission should not dictate the exact language used in contracts. Though RESA shares the 

goal of customer awareness, restricting the wording of contracts by administrative rules would 

result in limiting products and stifling innovation. As RESA noted in its original comments, 

See, e.g., Ohio Consumers’ Counsel ("0CC") Initial Comments at 4-5, wherein it argues that Rule 4901:1-21-05, 
Ohio Administrative Code (hereinafter "Rule XX)(X") prohibits pass-through clauses; Ohio Schools Council et al. 
Initial Comments at 3-7, wherein they argue that pass-through clauses violate Rules 4901:1-21-05, 4901:1-21-08 
and 4901:1-21-12; Lucas County et al. Initial Comments at 2-9, wherein they argue that pass-through clauses violate 
Rules 4901:1-21-05, 4901:1-17, and 4901:1-21-03; and FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. Initial Comments at 5-6, 
wherein it argues that pass-through clauses are consistent with Rule 4901:1-21-05. 
’ See, RESA Initial Comments at 2-8, and in particular the discussions regarding three statutes in Chapter 4928, 
Revised Code, and the statutory language in Section 4928.16, Revised Code. 

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy Initial Comments at 5; Champion Energy Services LLC Initial Comments at 
2. 
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retail market constructs change often for a number of reasons. 6  Power and transmission prices 

are dynamic. PJM is considering changes to its capacity and other processes. The Commission’s 

own Retail Market Investigation Order  will soon result in new and different "smart" retail 

products. All of these foreseeable changes are in addition to the normal vagaries of the electric 

security plan three-year cycle. Dictating contract language by administrative rules reviewed 

every five years for products that have a fraction of that shelf life is imprudent. It will result in 

out-of-date rules which will force suppliers to seek waivers in order to implement new products. 

Additionally, new rules are only needed if the old rules are ambiguous or inadequate to 

prevent fraud or misrepresentation. Thus, an unintended consequence of the Commission 

finding that common terms and conditions must be developed through rules in order for the 

Commission to address fixed-price contract pass-through clause issues would be to exonerate 

anyone who has used a hidden pass-through on the basis that the current rules do not prevent 

such conduct. In short, new rules cannot address the issues arising out of the January 2014 

weather events; new rules only address future events. RESA believes that the Commission 

already has adequate rules to address instances of alleged deceptive practices both for this past 

winter and for the future. 

Most commentators, including RESA, believe that the Commission not only has the 

statutory authority to police and enforce, but also that the Commission should look at the specific 

facts and circumstances that precipitated the concerns raised by the Commission in this docket. 8  

Given that formal and informal complaints have been lodged with the Commission, the next step 

6  RESA Initial Comments at 2, 4-8. 
In the Matter of the Commission’s Investigation of Ohio’s Retail Electric Service Market, Case No. 13-3151-EL-

COt, Finding and Order (March 23, 2014) and Entry on Rehearing (May 21, 2014). 
8  Ohio Schools Council et al. Initial Comments at 3; City of Perrysburg Initial Comments; AARP Initial Comments 
at 2; Noble Initial Comment; and The Dayton Power and Light Company Initial Comments at 2-3. 



should be a detailed review of the specific complaints received followed by the appropriate 

action based on the merits of the claims. 

The Commission should use its enforcement authority not only because it is consistent 

with the statutory paradigm, but the use of its enforcement authority makes practical sense too. 

The complaint process will allow the Commission to analyze all the facts and circumstances that 

actually existed between the contracting parties. It will also allow the Commission to distinguish 

between change-in-law provisions versus pass-through provisions, a distinction RESA pointed 

out in its Initial Comments. 10  The Commission will therefore, reach a conclusion based on the 

specific situation and, if a specific remedy is warranted, the Commission can craft an appropriate 

and targeted remedy. 

II. 	No generic or sweeping changes are needed for the CRIES market in Ohio because of 
the consumer inquiries and informal complaints. 

As for the state of the Commission rules on CRIES contracts, it should be noted that the 

Commission has just completed its five-year review of its administrative rules 1 ’ addressing 

enrollment and CRES minimum standards. The operation of renewal clauses and termination 

fees were the subject of that review. Less than three months have gone by since the Commission 

issued its Entry on Rehearing in the CRES contract rules five-year review, Case No. 12-1924-

EL-ORD. In that Entry on Rehearing, the Commission explicitly rejected OPAE’s petition to 

require affirmative consent on CRES contract renewals. 12  The issue of whether the Commission 

The Commission noted in its April 9, 2014 Entry at 1 that it has received consumer inquiries and informal 
complaints that CRES suppliers "have included pass-through clauses in the terms and conditions of fixed-rate or 
price contracts and variable contracts with a guaranteed percent off the standard service offer (SSO) rate." 
10  RESA Initial Comments at 9-11. 

In the Matter of the Commission’s Review of its Rules for Competitive Retail Electric Service Contained in 
Chapters 4901:1-21 and 4901:1-24 of the Ohio Administrative Code, Case No. 12-1924-EL-ORD, Finding and 
Order (December 18, 2013), Entry on Rehearing (February 26, 2014), and Supplemental Finding and Order (March 
26, 2014). It is anticipated that the rules in Chapters 4901:1-21 and 4901:1-24 will be submitted to the Joint 
Committee on Agency on Rule Review in the near future. 
12  Entry on Rehearing, Case No. 12-1924-EL-ORD at 4. 
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should amend its rules to prohibit customers from agreeing to month-to-month renewals at the 

end of the primary term is procedurally complete. Thus, 0CC’ s comments in this investigation 

asking the Commission to revisit month-to-month variable rate evergreen provisions to fixed-rate 

contracts ’ 3  is simply a collateral attack on the final order in the CRES rule proceeding. It is also 

outside the context of this proceeding as it does not address pass-through clauses in fixed-rate 

contracts. In its original Opinion and Order in the CRES contract rule review, the Commission 

noted that customers should have choice. The Consumers’ Counsel does not want customers to 

be able to choose the default mode after the primary term of their contract; like OPAE, they want 

all customers to default to standard service. OCC’s request is outside the scope of this 

proceeding and represents an issue upon which the Commission has recently issued a final 

ruling. 

In sum, no facts since the Commission completed its final order in Case No. 12-1924-EL-

ORD have arisen or are addressed in the initial comments to warrant re-examination of the rule 

review. This first Commission-ordered investigation of marketing practices in the CRES market 

produced no comments alleging that numerous active CRES providers used misleading 

information or rendered unfair or illegal charges on customers. Ultimately, the facts may or may 

not show that a particular CRES provider implemented or intended to implement some of its 

contracts in a fashion that was deceptive or unconscionable, but there is no evidence that would 

demonstrate that such practices are widespread. The Commission should now determine if the 

claims filed with it have merit, and if so, grant the appropriate relief for those customers who 

were harmed and the appropriate penalties for the CRES provider who violated the rules. What 

should be avoided now are additional, over-reaching regulations that would not remedy or 

13  Initial Comments of the Office of the Consumers’ Counsel at 8-9. 



address any wrongdoing during the polar vortex period, but would add cost and unnecessary 

limitations on the products and services being offered by CRES providers in the future. 

III. 	Conclusion 

For the foregoing reasons, the Commission should not declare, prohibit, and/or dictate 

new additional requirements for all CRES contracts or CRES marketing activities more generally 

in light of the concerns raised in this proceeding. Likewise, the Commission should not establish 

new automatic violations when the term "fixed-rate" is used. Instead, the Commission must 

evaluate, through the hearing process, whether, given the facts, a CRES provider has misled 

customers. If so, that CRES provider should be required to make restitution to the customers 

harmed and be otherwise penalized as warranted. This is the appropriate manner in which to 

evaluate the issues and address specific acts of market misbehavior without compromising the 

continued development of a robust market offering a variety of products and services, and 

efficient prices. 

Respectfully Submitted, 
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